

No. 16-373

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ANZ SECURITIES, INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING  
RESPONDENTS**

---

BRIAN E. PASTUSZENSKI  
DANIEL P. ROESER  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
620 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10018

KATE COMERFORD TODD  
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY  
JANET GALERIA  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062

WILLIAM M. JAY  
*Counsel of Record*  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
901 New York Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
*wjay@goodwinlaw.com*  
(202) 346-4000

STEPHEN D. POSS  
DAVID R. FOX  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
100 Northern Avenue  
Boston, MA 02210

April 5, 2017

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Statutes of Repose Are Important Under a Wide Range of Federal and State Statutory Schemes That Routinely Are the Subject of Class-Action Litigation.....	5
A. Congress and State Legislatures Have Deliberately Selected Statutes of Repose to Limit Liability .....	5
B. Statutes of Repose Strike a Careful Legislative Balance to Mitigate the Threat of Long-Pending Contingent Liabilities.....	9
C. This Case Implicates a Wide Range of Statutes of Repose, Because Class-Action Litigation is Common Under the Relevant Statutes .....	11
II. Allowing Class-Action Tolling of Statutes of Repose Would Override Congress’s and the States’ Legislative Judgments, Violating the Separation of Powers and Depriving Defendants of the Certainty That Statutes of Repose Are Meant to Provide.....	13

III. Long Experience With Abusive Class-Action Practices Refutes Any Argument that “Notice” Can Defeat Repose ..... 16

    A. The Class Complaint Alone Does Not Provide Defendants with Adequate Notice of the Claims They May Someday Face Under *American Pipe* Tolling ..... 17

    B. Abusive Applications of American Pipe Tolling Can Compound the Potential Unfairness to Class-Action Defendants..... 21

IV. Declining to Extend the Tolling Doctrine to Statutes of Repose Will Not Overwhelm Court Dockets or Prevent Adjudication of Legitimate Claims ..... 26

    A. *IndyMac* Has Not Led to an Unworkable Surge of Protective Filings ..... 27

    B. The Professors’ 2002 to 2009 Study Fails to Address the Relevant Question—The Time From Filing to Class Certification Decision..... 29

    C. Allowing Tolling Would Undermine Other, Longer Repose Periods, Not Just the Securities Act Period ..... 31

    D. Repose Periods Are a Legislative Judgment So Any Changes Should Be Left to Congress..... 33

CONCLUSION ..... 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Adashunas v. Negley</i> , 626 F.2d 600 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	19
<i>American Pipe &amp; Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Archer v. Nissan Motor Acceptance Corp.</i> , 550 F.3d 506 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	7, 11
<i>Arivella v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 164 (D. Mass. 2009) .....	11
<i>Basch v. Ground Round, Inc.</i> , 139 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>Beach v. Ocwen Fed. Bank</i> , 523 U.S. 410 (1998) .....	7
<i>Benfield v. Mocatta Metals Corp.</i> , 26 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Boilermakers Nat’l Annuity Trust Fund v. WaMu Mortg. Pass Through Certificates, Series AR1</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 1246 (W.D. Wash. 2010).....	23
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Crown, Cork &amp; Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983) .....	17, 19, 21
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Cullen v. Margiotta</i> , 811 F.2d 698 (2d Cir.), <i>overruled on other grounds by Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987) .....	20
<i>Dusek v. JPMorgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 832 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	4, 27
<i>Edwards v. Boeing Vertol Co.</i> , 717 F.2d 761 (3d Cir. 1983), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 468 U.S. 1201 (1984) .....	19
<i>Genesee Cnty. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Thorn- burg Mortg. Sec. Trust 2006-3</i> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 1082 (D.N.M. 2011) .....	23
<i>Griffin v. Singletary</i> , 17 F.3d 356 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	23
<i>Haas v. Pittsburgh Nat’l Bank</i> , 526 F.2d 1083 (3d Cir. 1975).....	23
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life &amp; Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 604 (2013) .....	33
<i>Hill v. State St. Corp.</i> , No. 09-cv-12146-NG, 2011 WL 3420439 (D. Mass. Aug. 3, 2011) .....	22
<i>In re Copper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 436 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	18
<i>In re Crazy Eddie Sec. Litig.</i> , 747 F. Supp. 850 (E.D.N.Y. 1990).....	22
<i>In re Elscint, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 674 F. Supp. 374 (D. Mass. 1987) .....	22

<i>In re Exxon Mobil Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 500 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), abrogated on other grounds, 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>In re Hanford Nuclear Reservation Litig.</i> , 534 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	18, 31
<i>In re Morgan Stanley Mortg. Pass-Through Certificates Litig.</i> , 810 F. Supp. 2d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	24
<i>In re Vertrue Inc. Mktg. &amp; Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 719 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	25
<i>In re WorldCom Sec. Litig.</i> , 496 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2007).....	18, 31
<i>Johnson v. Nextel Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975) .....	33
<i>Korwek v. Hunt</i> , 827 F.2d 874 (2d Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Kruse v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc.</i> , No. 02-CV-3089 (ILG), 2006 WL 1212512 (E.D.N.Y. May 3, 2006) .....	22-23
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991) .....	14, 15, 33

<i>Manor v. D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , No. 2:14-CV-2222 JCM, 2016 WL 1045484 (D. Nev. Mar. 15, 2016) .....	12
<i>McCann v. Hy-Vee, Inc.</i> , 663 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	8, 9
<i>McMillian v. AMC Mortg. Servs., Inc.</i> , 560 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (S.D. Ala. 2008) .....	11
<i>Merck &amp; Co., Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010) .....	6
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	15
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978) .....	16
<i>Moyle v. Liberty Mut. Ret. Ben. Plan</i> , 823 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	7
<i>N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 5653 (PAC), 2010 WL 6508190 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2010) .....	22
<i>Nat'l Credit Union Admin. Bd. v. Nomura Home Equity Loan, Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>Palmer v. Stassinis</i> , 236 F.R.D. 460 (N.D. Cal. 2006) .....	23
<i>Piazza v. Ebsco Indus., Inc.</i> , 273 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>Plumbers' Union Local No. 12 Pension Fund v. Nomura Asset Acceptance Corp.</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 144 (D. Mass. 2012) .....	24

<i>Police &amp; Fire Ret. Sys. of the City of Detroit v. IndyMac MBS, Inc., 721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Radford v. Gen. Dynamics Corp., 151 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 1998)</i> .....	7
<i>Rose v. Ark. Valley Envtl. &amp; Util. Auth., 562 F. Supp. 1180 (W.D. Mo. 1983)</i> .....	23
<i>Salazar-Calderon v. Presidio Valley Farmers Ass’n, 765 F.2d 1334 (5th Cir. 1985)</i> .....	25
<i>Sawyer v. Atlas Heating &amp; Sheet Metal Works, Inc., 642 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 2011)</i> .....	19
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson &amp; Co., 312 U.S. 1 (1941)</i> .....	15
<i>Stein v. Regions Morgan Keegan Select High Income Fund, Inc., 821 F.3d 780 (6th Cir. 2016)</i> .....	4, 27
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp., 446 U.S. 740 (1980)</i> .....	16
<i>Wayman v. Southard, 23 U.S. 1 (1825)</i> .....	15
<i>Williams v. Boeing Co., 517 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2008)</i> .....	21
<i>Yang v. Odom, 392 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2004)</i> .....	25

#### STATE CASES

<i>Ackerman v. Price Waterhouse, 683 N.Y.S.2d 179 (App. Div. 1998)</i> .....	12
--	----

<i>Bryant v. Don Galloway Homes, Inc.</i> , 556 S.E.2d 597 (N.C. Ct. App. 2001).....	8
<i>Klein v. Catalano</i> , 437 N.E.2d 514 (Mass. 1982) .....	8
<i>Rosenberg v. Town of N. Bergen</i> , 293 A.2d 662 (N.J. 1972) .....	9
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)(2) .....	6, 34
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) .....	13, 15, 27
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 .....	32
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 1085(7), 124 Stat 1376, 2085 (2010) .....	33
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1113(1).....	7, 10, 31
Equal Credit Opportunity Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1691 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1691e .....	7, 10, 12
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6, 7, 12
15 U.S.C. § 1681p(2).....	6, 31
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, § 804(a), 116 Stat. 745, 801.....	33
Securities Act of 1933 .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 77k .....	31

15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(2) .....	31
15 U.S.C. § 77m .....	14, 27, 31
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Pub L. No. 73-291, § 207, 48 Stat. 907 .....	6, 11
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1631 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7, 11
15 U.S.C. § 1635(f) .....	7

#### **OTHER STATUTES**

CAL. CORP. CODE § 25506(b) .....	9, 31
GA. CODE § 51-1-11(b)(2) .....	8
MASS. GEN. LAWS Chapter 260, § 2B .....	8, 31
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 600.5838b(1)(b) .....	9, 31
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 1-50(a)(5)(a) .....	8
NEB. REV. STAT. § 25-223 .....	8, 31
OR. REV. STAT. § 30.905(2)(a) .....	9, 31
TENN. CODE § 28-3-104(C)(2) .....	9
TENN. CODE § 47-18-110 .....	9
TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. Article 581, § 33(H)(2)(b) .....	9
WIS. STAT. § 425.307(1) .....	9

#### **LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

78 Cong. Rec. 8198 (May 7, 1934) .....	34
S. Rep. No. 94-589 (1976) .....	10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Laura C. Baucus <i>et al.</i> , <i>Emerging Topic</i> , 64 CONSUMER FIN. L.Q. REP. 155 (2010) .....	11
STEFAN BOETRICH & SVETLANA STARYKH, RECENT TRENDS IN SECURITIES CLASS ACTION LITIGATION: 2016 FULL-YEAR REVIEW (Jan. 2017), <a href="http://goo.gl/o7S0zT">goo.gl/o7S0zT</a> .....	30
6 ALBA CONTE & HERBERT NEWBERG, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 21:1 (4th ed. 2002) .....	11
1 CALVIN W. CORMAN, LIMITATION OF ACTIONS § 1.1, at 4-5 (1991) .....	2, 10
EMERY G. LEE III & THOMAS E. WILLGING, IMPACT OF THE CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS ACT ON THE FEDERAL COURTS: PRELIMINARY FINDINGS FROM PHASE TWO'S PRE- CAFA SAMPLE OF DIVERSITY CLASS ACTIONS, <a href="http://goo.gl/HXzf0B">goo.gl/HXzf0B</a> .....	32
Thomas E. Willging & Emery G. Lee III, <i>Class Certification and Class Settlement: Findings from Federal Question Cases, 2003-2007</i> .....	32
